Signifi cant estimates: Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity for gratuity

 The signifi cant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

Discount rate 7.00% 7.35%

Salary growth rate 6.00% 6.00%

Expected return on assets 7.00% 7.35%

Attrition rate 10% - 29% 10% - 29%

Mortality Indian Assured Lives Mortality
(2012-14)

 Sensitivity analysis

 Gratuity is a lump sum plan and the cost of providing these benefi ts is typically less sensitive to small changes in demographic
assumptions. The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefi t obligation results are particularly sensitive to are discount rate
and future salary escalation rate. The following table summarises the impact in percentage terms on the reported defi ned benefi t
obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by 50 basis
points.

 The sensitivity of the defi ned benefi t obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Particulars  Impact on defi ned benefi t obligation

 Change in assumptions  Increase in assumptions  Decrease in assumptions

 March 31,
2019

 March 31,
2018

 March 31,
2019

 March 31,
2018

 March 31,
2019

 March 31,
2018

Discount rate  50 basis point  50 basis point -2.22% -2.19% 2.32% 2.29%

Salary growth rate  50 basis point  50 basis point 2.33% 2.30% -2.25% -2.22%

 The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior year.

 The major categories of plans assets for gratuity are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

 Quoted  Unquoted  Total  In %  Quoted  Unquoted  Total  In %

Insurer (LIC) Managed Funds  -  1,372.1  1,372.1 100%  -  1,308.1  1,308.1 100%

Risk exposure for gratuity

Through its defi ned benefi t plans, the company is exposed to a number of risks, the most signifi cant of which are detailed below :

a) Asset volatility - The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to bond yields, if the plan assets
underperform this yield, this will create a defi cit. Further any decrease in the bond yields will increase the plan liabilities. The
plan assets investments are in unquoted securities which are subject to interest rate risks and the fund manages the interest
rate risks to an acceptable low level.

[…]

The net liability disclosed above relates to funded and unfunded plans are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

Present value of funded obligations  11,428.5  10,079.4

Fair value of plan assets  (11,428.6)  (10,079.5)

Defi cit of funded plan  (0.1)  (0.1)

Unfunded plans  -  -

Defi cit of provident fund plan  (0.1)  (0.1)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Continued)
for the year ended March 31, 2019

I N T E G R A T E D  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 - 19186

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

 Signifi cant estimates: Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity for provident fund

 The signifi cant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

Discount rate 7.00% 7.35%

Future derived return on assets 8.41% 8.65%

 Sensitivity analysis

 The sensitivity of the defi ned benefi t obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Particulars  Impact on defi ned benefi t obligation

 Change in assumptions  Increase in assumptions  Decrease in assumptions

 March 31,
2019

 March 31,
2018

 March 31,
2019

 March 31,
2018

 March 31,
2019

 March 31,
2018

Diff erence between rate
earned and guaranteed rate

 100 basis
point

 100 basis
point

1.38% 0.18%  -  -

 Major categories of plans assets for provident fund are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

 Quoted Unquoted  Total  In %  Quoted Unquoted  Total  In %

Equities and related
investment

 475.3  -  475.3 4.2%  352.8  -  352.8 3.5%

Government of India
Securities

 4,993.8  -  4,993.8 43.7%  4,254.0  -  4,254.0 42.2%

Other debt instruments  4,903.6  650.4  5,554.0 48.6%  4,382.9  730.4  5,113.3 50.7%

Others  -  405.3  405.3 3.5%  -  359.3  359.3 3.6%

Special deposits scheme  -  -  - 0.0%  -  -  - 0.0%

Total  10,372.7  1,055.7  11,428.4  8,989.7  1,089.7  10,079.4

 Risk exposure for provident fund

 Through its defi ned benefi t plans, the company is exposed to a number of risks, the most signifi cant of which is detailed below :

 Asset volatility - The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to bond yields, if the plan assets
underperform this yield, this will create a defi cit. Further any decrease in the bond yields will increase the plan liabilities.

 A large portion of plan assets consist of government of India securities and other debt instruments which off ers the best return
over the long term with an acceptable level of risk. The plan asset mix is in compliance with the requirements of the respective